900848959 04/18/2024

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI176100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		04/12/2024	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC		
Street Address:	7700 N Palm Avenue, Suite 206		
City:	Fresno		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	93711		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		
Company Name:	GERAWAN FARMING LLC		
Street Address:	7700 N Palm Avenue, Suite 206		
City:	Fresno		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	93711		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

THE LITTER TO ALL TO						
Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Serial Number:	86503771	SWEET 2 EAT				
Serial Number:	88910371	SWEET 2 EAT	SWEET 2 EAT			
Serial Number:	88910354	SWEET 2 EAT				
Serial Number:	76418272	FLARE				
Serial Number:	76240642	SUMMER FLAME				
Serial Number:	76240641	SPRING FLAME				
Serial Number:	76240640	FLAME PEACH				
Serial Number:	97481044	AUTUMN BURST				
Serial Number:	77725531	PRIMA				
Serial Number:	77735511	PRIMA				
Serial Number:	73529719	PRIMA				
Serial Number:	77725393	PRIMA				
Serial Number:	77339412	PRIMA				
	1	<u> </u>	TRADEMARK			

IRADEMARK

REEL: 008403 FRAME: 0939

OP \$490.00.00 86503

900848959

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78593884	PRIMATRAK
Serial Number:	78593886	PRIMATRAK
Serial Number:	97248511	SWEET VALUE
Serial Number:	77721861	SWEET VALUE
Serial Number:	97483577	SPRING BLISS
Serial Number:	90278286	DINO RIDES

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602402701

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8602402755

Email: derek.wayne@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Derek Wayne

Address Line 1: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 2: One State Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Derek Wayne
SIGNATURE:	Derek Wayne
DATE SIGNED:	04/18/2024

Total Attachments: 8

source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page1.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page2.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page3.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page4.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page5.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page6.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page7.tif source=Wawona - Release of Trademarks (executed)#page8.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release") dated as of April 12, 2024, is made by WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Administrative Agent") and Collateral Agent (in such capacity, together with its permitted successors and assigns, the "Collateral Agent", and together with the Administrative Agent, the "Agent"), in favor of WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC and GERAWAN FARMING LLC (the "Grantors"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used in this Release shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2024 (the "<u>Trademark Grant</u>"), which was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Frame 8341/0766;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Senior Secured Superpriority Debtor-in-Possession Credit and Security Agreement and Guaranty dated as of February 8, 2024 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among MVK INTERMEDIATE HOLDINGS LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("GroupCo"), WAWONA PACKING CO. LLC, a California limited liability company ("Wawona"), WAWONA FARM CO. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("PropCo"; together with GroupCo and Wawona, each, individually, a "Borrower", and collectively, "Borrowers"), the various financial institutions party thereto as a lender (each a "Lender", and collectively, the "Lenders"), and the Agent, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Agent a security interest in and to and continuing lien on all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, which includes the Grantors' Trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate, release and discharge its security interest in and to, and lien on, all rights, title and interest of the Grantors in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all such right title and interest to the Grantors.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Agent hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges all of its mortgages, liens, and security interests in, to and on all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral and hereby reassigns, without any representation, warranty, or recourse whatsoever, any and all such right, title and interest in the Trademark Collateral to the Grantors.
- 2. This Release may be filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office to evidence Agent's release of the security interest against such Trademark Collateral.
- 3. (i) This Release shall in no way release or impair any of the indebtedness and obligations secured by the Trademark Collateral, (ii) in all other respects each Loan Document shall remain in full force and effect, unaltered and unaffected by this Release except as to the Trademark Collateral as set forth herein, and (iii) by this Release neither the Agent nor any Secured Party has

DB1/ 146235129.4

waived, nor shall it be deemed to have waived, any Defaults or Events of Default that may have occurred and be continuing.

4. THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent

Bv

Name: Title:

Vice President

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

TRADEMARKS

Wawona Packing Co LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	OWNER
US	US	US	US	US	US	CTRY.
Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	MATTER TYPE
SPRING FLAME	SUMMER FLAME	FLARE	Sweet	Sweet DEat	SWEET 2 EAT	TITLE
31	31	31	31	31	31	CLAS S CODE
Fresh peaches, and live trees in bulk quantities for use by the commercial nursery industry	Fresh peaches, and live trees in bulk quantities for use by the commercial nursery industry	Live nectarine trees and fresh nectarines	Fresh fruit	Fresh fruit	Fresh fruit	GOODS/ SERVICES
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	STATUS
4/12/2001	4/12/2001	6/10/2002	05/11/202 0	05/11/202 0	01/14/201	FILE DATE
4/12/2001 76/240,641	76/240,642	6/10/2002 76/418,272	88910354	88910371	86503771	APP. NO.
7/29/2003	7/29/2003	9/9/2003	02/16/2021	02/16/2021	03/15/2016	REG. DATE
2,743,511	2,743,512	2,761,176	6270050	6270051	4917390	REG. NO.

GERAW AN	GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC	GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC	GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC	GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	Wawona Packing Co LLC	OWNER CTRY.
US	US	US	US	US	US	US	CTRY.
Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	MATTER TYPE
SATATA	क्रास्तर्ध	PRIMA	PRIMA	PRIMA	AUTUMN BURST	FLAME PEACH	TITLE
31	20	31	31	20	31	31	CLAS S CODE
Fresh fruit	Non-metal pallets	Fresh fruits, namely, table grapes, peaches, plums, nectarines, and apricots	Fresh fruits	Non-metal pallets	Fresh fruit, namely, peaches	Fresh peaches, and live trees in bulk quantities for use by the commercial nursery industry	GOODS/ SERVICES
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	STATUS
11/28/200	04/29/200 9	04/01/198 5	05/12/200 9	04/29/200 9	6/29/2022	4/12/2001	FILE DATE
77339412	77725393	73529719	77735511	77725531	6/29/2022 97/481,044	76/240,640	APP. NO.
03/17/2009	05/18/2010	06/02/1987	10/26/2010	05/18/2010	10/31/2023	10/28/2003	REG. DATE
3592505	3789494	1441378	3866359	3789495	97481044	2,778,281	REG. NO.

¹ NTD: Please provide evidence of last renewal.

GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC	GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC US (Ca)	FARMIN G LLC	OWNER CTRY.
US	US (Ca)		CTRY.
Trademark	State Trademark		MATTER TYPE
PRIMATRAK	PRIMA SWEET PERSONALLY SELECTED		TITLE
35	46		CLAS S CODE
Computer services, namely providing an online interactive database for the planning and scheduling of shipments of commodities and for the reporting of sales and accounting therefor; information on a variety of topics relevant to the planning and scheduling of shipments of commodities, namely economic and commodities production	Grapes, peaches, nectarines, plums, apricots		GOODS/ SERVICES
Registered	Registered		STATUS
05/23/200 5			FILE DATE
78593884			APP. NO.
05/09/2006	07/06/1998		REG. DATE
3089808	890711		REG. NO.

RECORDED: 04/18/2024

GFP LLC	Wavona Packing US Co., LLC	GERAW AN FARMIN G LLC	OWNER
US	US	US	OWNER CTRY.
Trademark	Trademark	Trademark	MATTER TYPE
DINO RIDES	Trademark SPRING BLISS	E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E	TITLE
41	31	31	CLAS S CODE
Charitable services	Fresh fruit, namely, nectarines	Fresh fruits	GOODS/ SERVICES
Registered	Pending	Registered	STATUS
10/26/20 20	06/30/202 2	04/24/200 9	FILE DATE
90278286	06/30/202 97483577	77721861	APP. NO.
03/01/2022	-	05/11/2010	REG. DATE
6656232	-	3786876	REG. NO.